

**IN THE
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

No. _____

**STATE OF LOUISIANA
vs.
ERNEST BILLIZONE**

**On Disciplinary Appeal From
The Louisiana Department of Public Safety and Corrections,
Decision No.: DCI-2008-159,
Honorable James M. LeBlanc, Secretary, Presiding**

APPELLANT'S ORIGINAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

KATIE SCHWARTZMANN
Legal Director
American Civil Liberties Union of Louisiana
La State Bar #30295
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

BARRY GERHARZ
American Civil Liberties Union of Louisiana
La State Bar #29207
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156

**PRISON DISCIPLINARY APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES I
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... II
ISSUES PRESENTED.....III
ASSIGMENTS OF ERRORIV
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3
ARGUMENT..... 5
I. THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS
CLAUSE BY DISCIPLINING A PRISONER FOR “SPREADING RUMORS” IN A
WRITTEN GRIEVANCE..... 5
 *A. THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS
 ERRED BY PUNISHING A PRISONER FOR BEHAVIOR THAT WAS NOT
 PROHIBITED*
 *B. THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS
 ERRED BY PUNISHING A PRISONER PURSUANT TO A PROHIBITION THAT IS
 VAGUE AND OVERBROAD*
II. ERNEST BILLIZONE’S PUNISHMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT
..... 7
 *A. THE RULE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INHIBITS RIGHT TO ACCESS TO
 COURTS AND PETITION GOVERNEMENT*
 B. THE RULE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INHIBITS FREEDOM OF SPEECH
III. THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS ERRED BY REFUSING TO
REVIEW DUE PROCESS CLAIMS DESPITE A PLEA THAT WAS NOT PROTECTED
BY SUFFICIENT PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS 13
PRAYER OF RELIEF 14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	7, 8
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	6
Louisiana Constitution Article 5, §10	ii

Cases

<u>Adams v. Gunnell</u> , 729 F.2d 362 (5 th Cir. 1984)	10
<u>Alward v. Golder</u> , 148 P.3d 424 (Colo. App. 2006)	8
<u>Andrade v. Hauck</u> , 452 F.2d 1071 (5 th Cir.1971)	10
<u>Berryman v. Rieger</u> , 150 F.3d 561 (6 th Cir.1998)	7
<u>Bounds v. Smith</u> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	7, 9
<u>Bradley v. Hall</u> , 64 F.3d 1276 (9 th Cir.1995)	8
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	7
<u>Cassels v. Stalder</u> , 342 F.Supp.2d 555 (M.D. La 2004)	5, 6
<u>City of Houston v. Hill</u> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	11
<u>Coffman v. Trickey</u> , 884 F.2d 1057 (8 th Cir .1989)	5
<u>Comeaux v. Stalder</u> , 2007 WL 4355056 (W.D. La)	5
<u>Downs v. Wages</u> , 62 F.3d 395 (5 th Cir 1995)	13
<u>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	6
<u>Ex parte Hull</u> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	7
<u>Freeman v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice</u> , 369 F.3d 854 (5 th Cir. 2004)	10, 12
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	12
<u>Gibbs v. King</u> , 779 F.2d 1040 (5 th Cir.)	10, 12
<u>Gonzalez v. Berkebile</u> , 2008 WL 1758630 (N.D. Tex.)	5
<u>Hancock v. Thalacker</u> , 933 F. Supp 1449 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	8,10,12
<u>Hewitt v. Helms</u> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	8
<u>Jackson v. Cain</u> , 864 F.2d 1235 (5 th Cir 1989)	10
<u>J&B Entertainment</u> , 152 F. 3d 366 (5 th Cir. 1998)	6
<u>John L. v. Adams</u> , 969 F.2d 228 (6 th Cir.1992)	8
<u>Johnson v. Avery</u> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	7
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7
<u>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</u> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	11
<u>Loggins v. Delo</u> , 999 F.2d 364 (8 th Cir. 1993)	8
<u>McNamara v. Moody</u> , 606 F.2d 621 (5 th Cir.1979)	8
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	11
<u>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	6
<u>Reeves v. Pettcox</u> , 19 F. 3d 1060 (5 th Cir 1994)	5, 6, 13
<u>Ruiz v. Estelle</u> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5 th Cir.)	10
<u>State v. Bergeron</u> , 92 So. 726 (La 1922)	13
<u>State v. Crosby</u> , 338 So. 2d 584 (La 1976)	13
<u>State v. Joseph</u> , 916 So.2d 378 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2005)	13
<u>State v. Sellers</u> , 902 So.2d 418 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2005)	13
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 883 So.2d 505 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2004)	13
<u>Turner v. Safley</u> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	7, 8
<u>U.S. v. Williams</u> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	13
<u>Wallace v. Nash</u> , 311 F.3d 140 (2d Cir.2002)	5
<u>Wolfel v. Bates</u> , 707 F.2d 932 (6 th Cir.1983)	12
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell</u> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	5, 7
<u>Woods v. Smith</u> , 60 F.3d 1161 (5 th Cir 1995)	9

Statutes

Louisiana Revised Statute 15:1177	ii, 4
